

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS**

GRANT BAUSERMAN and TEDDY BROE,
individually and on behalf of a class of
similarly-situated persons,

Case No. 2015-000202-MM
HON. DOUGLAS B. SHAPIRO

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

Michael L. Pitt (P24429)
Beth M. Rivers (P33614)
Jennifer L. Lord (P46912)
Kevin M. Carlson (P67704)
Bayan M. Jaber (P85451)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
117 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800

Debbie K. Taylor (P59382)
Jason Hawkins (P71232)
Attorneys for Defendant
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Labor Division
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

FAIRNESS HEARING: January 29, 2024, 10:00 a.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

 A. Background of Litigation and Settlement.....2

 B. Certification of Settlement Class and Preliminary Approval of Class
 Action Settlement.....2

 C. Amended Notice of Settlement.....4

 D. Class Registration and Awards6

 1. Opt-Outs, Objections, and Withdrawal Threshold6

 2. Plan of Allocation – Economic and Hardship Claims6

 3. Economic Awards.....7

 4. Hardship Awards7

BASES FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT8

 A. The Class Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....9

 1. No Fraud or Collusion 11

 2. Settlement is favored by concerns of complexity, expense, and
 likely duration of the litigation 11

 3. Discovery favors settlement.....12

 4. The likelihood of success favors settlement13

 5. The opinions of class counsel and class representatives support
 settlement14

 6. The reaction of absent class members favors settlement14

 7. The public interest favors settlement14

 B. The Class Notice and Class Notification Plan Fairly and Adequately
 Advised Class Members of the Terms of the Settlement, as well as the
 Right of Class Members to Exclude Themselves from the Class, and to
 Object to the Settlement, and to Appear at the Fairness Hearing 15

 C. Award of Fees and Costs to Class Counsel and Service Awards to Class
 Representatives15

 1. Attorney Fees15

 2. Calculation of the Fee21

 3. Service Awards for Class Representatives22

D. The Settlement Agreement Should be Updated to Reflect the Actual Administrative Costs and Interest.....	22
E. Confirmation and Appointment of Claims Administrator and Special Master	23
F. Waiver and Release/Post-Distribution Report.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , [1978 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 96,377 (E.D. Tenn., Jan. 6, 1978).....	19
<i>Adelman v. Compuware Corp.</i> , No. 333209, 2017 WL 6389899, (Mich. Ct. App., Dec. 14, 2017)	9, 11 (fn. 3)
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Folts</i> , 181 Mich. App. 288 (1989)	16
<i>Bautista v. Twin Lakes Farms, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 329162 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2007)	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 900 (1984)	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>Brenner v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 222 Mich. App. 128; 565 N.W.2d 1 (1997)	9, 14
<i>Camden I Condo Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17-18
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 836 A2d 558 (Del Supr, 2003)	9-10
<i>Daoust v. Maru Rest., LLC</i> , Case No. 17-cv-13879 (E.D. Mich., July 3, 2019)	12-14, 20
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	20
<i>Dillworth v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 776933 (N.D. Ohio, March 8, 2010).....	18
<i>Duchesne v. Michael Cetta, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5841175 at *3 (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 10, 2009)	19
<i>Faltaous v. Johnson and Johnson, et al.</i> , 2007 WL 3256833 (D.N.J., Nov. 5, 2007).....	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Henry v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 484 Mich. 483 (2009)	9
<i>In re Attorney Fees of Kelman, Loria, Downing, Schneider & Simpson</i> , 406 Mich. 497 (1979)	16
<i>In re Banknorth</i> , 938 A2d 654 (Del Ch, 2007).....	10

<i>In re Cardizem CD</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (2003)	17
<i>In re Cincinnati Microwave, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Consolidated Master File No. C-1-95-905, Order and Final Judgement (W.D. Ohio, Mar. 21, 1997).....	19
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	11, 17
<i>In re DPL Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Ohio, 2004).....	16
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 911 (2022).....	11
<i>In re Ira Haupt & Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y., 1969)	13
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y., 1997).....	13
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Anitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2946459 1 (E.D. Tenn., June 30, 2014)	18
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio, 2001)	15
<i>Jane Doe 30’s Mother v. Bradley</i> , 64 A3d 379 (Del Supr, 2012)	10
<i>Kimmel, et al. v. Venture Construction Co.</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-01388-RLV-WEJ, Docs. 69 (N.D. Ga., Nov. 4, 2010)	20
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn., Aug. 11, 1999)	18
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five LLC</i> , 980 A2d 388 (Del Ch, 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom Whitson v. Marie Raymond Revocable Trust</i> , 976 A2d 172 (Del Supr, 2009).....	11
<i>Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y., March 31, 2009)	19
<i>Moultry v. Cemex, Inc.</i> , 8:07-cv-453-T-MSS (M.D. Fla., Aug. 20, 2008)	19
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecomms Coop</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (2004)	14
<i>Noell v. Suncruz Casinos</i> , 2009 WL 541329 (M.D. Fla., March 4, 2009)	19
<i>Norman v. The Housing Authority of the City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)	20

<i>N.Y. State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (2016)	16-17
<i>Prasker v. Asia Five Eight, LLC, et al.</i> , 2010 WL 476009 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 6, 2010)	19
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	17-18
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-6451, RLE, 2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y., Aug. 16, 2011)	22
<i>Reyes v. Buddha-Bar NYC</i> , 2009 WL 5841177 (S.D.N.Y., May 28, 2009)	19
<i>Robinson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2005 WL 5253339 (S.D. Ohio, June 15, 2005)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948, 967 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 6548 RLE, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y., April 16, 2012)	22
<i>Stahl v. Mastec, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2267469 (M.D. Fla., May 20, 2008)	18-19
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	17
<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1984 (6th Cir. 2016).	11
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y., Feb. 18, 2011)	14, 22
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337, 344-45 (S.D.N.Y., 2008)	14

Court Rules

MCR 3.501(A)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	9

Other Authority

Manual for Complex Litigation, 4th § 14.121	20
---	----

Office of the Auditor General Performance Audit Report: Michigan Integrated
Data Automated System (MiDAS), February 2016;
https://www.audgen.michigan.gov/finalpdfs/15_16/r641059315.pdf13
